

Nos. 03-7434, 03-878

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BENITEZ, *Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN MATA, *Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PHIL CRAWFORD, *et al.,* *Petitioners,*

v.

SERGIO SUAREZ MARTINEZ, *Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
U.S. REPRESENTATIVES JOHN DOOLITTLE,
LAMAR SMITH, AND DAVE WELDON,
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,
FRIENDS OF IMMIGRATION LAW ENFORCEMENT,
AND NATIONAL BORDER PATROL COUNCIL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL PARTIES**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: May 7, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. § 1231(a)(6) DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE INDEFINITE DETENTION OF EXCLUDABLE ALIENS WHO POSE A PUBLIC SAFETY RISK	11
II. PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS ISSUES ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT	15
III. DETENTION OF EXCLUDABLE ALIENS DETERMINED TO POSE A PUBLIC SAFETY THREAT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ALIENS' SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	17
A. Rejection of the Substantive Due Process Claims Does Not Hinge on the Continued Vitality of <i>Mezei</i>	20
IV. MARIEL CUBANS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO GREATER SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS THAN OTHER EXCLUDABLE ALIENS	24

	Page
V. NATIONAL SECURITY CONCERNS COUNSEL GRANTING GOVERNMENT POWER TO DETAIN EXCLUDABLE ALIENS INDEFINITELY	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908)	23
<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	29
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	29
<i>The Japanese Immigration Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1904)	23
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	3, 29
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	12, 15
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	19
<i>Lin Guo Xi v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 16
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	17
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	14
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	15

	Page
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	18
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. v, Due Process Clause	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	8, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 212.12	17
8 C.F.R. § 212.12(g)(2)	17

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Henry M. Hart, “The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic,” 66 HARV. L. REV. 1362 (1953)	23
“High Court to Decide Fate of Refugee,” <i>Miami Herald</i> (April 18, 2004)	3
“Castro's ‘Crime Bomb’ Inside U.S.,” <i>U.S. News & World Report</i> at 27 (Jan. 16, 1984)	27
“Trouble in Paradise,” <i>Time</i> at 22 (Nov. 23, 1981)	27
“Carter and the Cuban Influx,” <i>Newsweek</i> at 22 (May 26, 1980)	26
“President Moves to Halt Illegal Cuban Boatlift,” <i>Washington Post</i> at A1 (May 15, 1980)	27
“U.S. Will ‘Open Arms’ to Cuban Exiles, Carter Says,” <i>Washington Post</i> at A1 (May 6, 1980)	26
“Navy Ships Will Monitor Cuban Boatlift,” <i>Washington Post</i> at A1 (May 1, 1980)	25
“Angry Cuban-Americans Criticize U.S. Policy on Refugees,” <i>Washington Post</i> at A1 (April 27, 1980)	25
“U.S. Intends to Stem Cuban Refugee Tide,” <i>Washington Post</i> at A1 (April 25, 1980)	25

The Washington Legal Foundation (WLF) is a non-profit public interest law and policy center with supporters in all 50 states.¹ While WLF engages in litigation in a wide variety of areas, it devotes a substantial portion of its resources to promoting America's national security. To that end, WLF has appeared in this and numerous other federal courts to ensure that aliens who engage in terrorism or other criminal activity are not permitted to pursue their criminal goals while in this country. *See, e.g., Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003); *Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001); *Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee*, 525 U.S. 471 (1999); *Al Najjar v. Ashcroft*, 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001); *Palestine Information Office v. Shultz*, 853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988).
